

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 22-ICA-83

ICA EFiled: Dec 22 2022  
11:16AM EST  
Transaction ID 68719439

---

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC,

*Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF WEIRTON and  
CITY OF WEIRTON BOARD OF  
ZONING APPEALS,

*Defendants Below, Respondents.*

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER,  
SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC**

---

Arising from Order of Court dated August 23, 2022 in  
Civil Action Nos. CC-05-2021-C-71 & CC-05-2021-P-35,  
Circuit Court of Brooke County, West Virginia  
(Honorable Jason A. Cuomo)

---

Shawn N. Gallagher  
WV I.D. No. 12853  
[shawn.gallagher@bipc.com](mailto:shawn.gallagher@bipc.com)  
Kathleen Jones Goldman  
WV I.D. No. 6917  
[kathleen.goldman@bipc.com](mailto:kathleen.goldman@bipc.com)

**Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney LLP**  
Union Trust Building, Suite 200  
501 Grant Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 562-8362

*Counsel for Petitioner,  
SWN Production Company, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. Introduction..... 1

    B. Statement of Facts..... 2

        1. SWN’s State Permit to Drill for Natural Gas in the City..... 2

        2. SWN’s Conditional Use Application..... 3

        3. The New Unified Development Ordinance ..... 4

    C. Procedural Background..... 6

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION ..... 7

V. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. Standard of Review..... 8

    B. Legal Framework for Preemption in West Virginia ..... 8

    C. The West Virginia Oil and Gas Act Preempts Local Zoning Regulation of Oil and Gas Development..... 10

        1. The West Virginia Oil and Gas Act Expressly Preempts The City’s Ordinances Because The WVDEP Has Sole And Exclusive Authority To Regulate The Location And Permitting of Oil And Gas Wells In The State ..... 11

        2. The City’s Ordinances Are Preempted By The West Virginia Oil and Gas Act Under The Principles Of Implied Field Preemption ..... 14

        3. The West Virginia Oil and Gas Act Preempts The City’s Ordinances Because The Ordinances Directly Conflict With The Same Matters Regulated By The Act..... 16

    D. The City’s General Power To Enact Zoning Laws Does Not Preclude Preemption Of Local Zoning Ordinances With Respect To Oil And Gas Activities ..... 18

    E. There is No “False Conflict” Between the West Virginia Oil and Gas Act and the City’s Authority to Adopt Zoning Regulations..... 23

VI. CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Tower Corp. v. Common Council of the City of Beckley</i> , 557 S.E.2d 752 (W. Va. 2001).....	9, 16
<i>Banker v. Banker</i> , 196 W. Va. 535, 474 S.E.2d 465 (1996).....	11
<i>Blake v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 201 W.Va. 469, 498 S.E.2d 41 (1997).....	8
<i>Bowers v. Wurzburg</i> , 205 W.Va. 450, 519 S.E.2d 148 (1999).....	22
<i>Brackman's Inc., v. City of Huntington</i> , 126 W. Va. 21, 27 S.E.2d 71, 73 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brockman's, Inc. v. City of Huntington</i> , 27 S.E.2d 71 (W. Va. 1943).....	8
<i>Christopher J. v. Ames</i> , 241 W.Va. 822, 828 S.E.2d 884 (2019).....	11
<i>Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</i> , 194 W.Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....	8
<i>Daily Gazette Co., Inc. v. Caryl</i> , 181 W.Va. 42, 380 S.E.2d 209 (1989).....	22
<i>Davidson v. Shoney's Big Boy Restaurant</i> , 181 W.Va. 65, 380 S.E.2d 232 (1989).....	10, 20
<i>Delardas v. Morgantown Water Comm'n</i> , 137 S.E.2d 426 (W. Va. 1964).....	9
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72, 110 S.Ct. 2270, 110 L.Ed.2d 65 (1990).....	15
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Wender</i> , 191 F.Supp.3d 583 (S.D.W. Va. 2016), aff'd, 870 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Wender</i> , 870 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	19, 20, 21

<i>In re Flood Litig.</i> , 216 W. Va. 534, 607 S.E.2d 863 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>Harrison v. Skyline Corp.</i> , 224 W. Va. 505, 686 S.E.2d 735 (2009).....	14
<i>Hartley Marine Corp. v. Mierke</i> , 196 W. Va. 669, 474 S.E.2d 599 (1996).....	15
<i>Longwell v. Hodge</i> , 171 W. Va. 45, 297 S.E.2d 820 (1982).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Manchin v. Dunfee</i> , 174 W.Va. 532, 327 S.E.2d 710 (1984).....	11
<i>Morgan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 224 W. Va. 62, 680 S.E.2d 77 (2009).....	12
<i>Northeast Natural Energy, LLC v. The City of Morgantown</i> , 2011 WL 3584376 (No. 11-C-411, August 12, 2011).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 104 S.E. 473 (W. Va. 1920).....	10
<i>Toler v. City of Huntington</i> , 168 S.E.2d 551 (W. Va. 1969).....	8
<i>UMWA by Trumka v. Kingdon</i> , 174 W.Va. 330, 325 S.E.2d 120 (1984).....	22
<i>Vector Co. v. Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , 184 S.E.2d 301 (W. Va. 1971).....	9, 14, 16
<i>West Virginia Div. of Env'tl. Protection v. Kingwood Coal Co.</i> , 200 W.Va. 734, 490 S.E.2d 823 (1997).....	8
<i>Young v. Apogee Coal Co., LLC</i> , 232 W. Va. 554, 753 S.E.2d 52 (2013).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1288. ....	3
Land Use Planning Act, W. Va. Code §§ 8A-7-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
Underground Storage Tank Act, W. Va. Code §§ 22-17-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
W. Va. Code § 11-16-12 [1972].....	24

W. Va. Code § 7-1-3kk.....	19
W. Va. Code § 8A-7-10(e).....	22
W. Va. Code § 11-16-2.....	24
W. Va. Code § 11-16-4(a).....	25
W. Va. Code § 22-3-2(b)(9).....	14
W. Va. Code § 22-3-8.....	13
W. Va. Code §§ 22-6-7 through 41.....	15
W. Va. Code §§ 22-6A-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-2(a)(8) & (b).....	25
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5.....	12
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-6.....	12, 25
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-6(b).....	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code §§ 22-6A-7 through 9.....	15
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-8(d).....	15, 17
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-8(e).....	16
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-8(f).....	16
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12.....	17
W. Va. Code § 22-11-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
W. Va. Code §§ 22-18-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
W. Va. Code § 22-18-5.....	14
W. Va. Code § 22-30-24.....	13
W. Va. Code § 22-30-24(a).....	14
W. Va. Code § 22-33-7.....	13
W. Va. Code § 22-33-7(a).....	14
W. Va. Code § 22-66, <i>et seq.</i> (1994).....	21

**Rules**

W.Va. R. App. P. 18(a).....7

W.Va. R. App. P. 20 .....7,8

**Other Authorities**

E. McQuillin, *The Law of Municipal Corporations* § 15:18 (Clark, Boardman,  
Callaghan, 3d ed. 1986) .....9, 10

W. Va. Const, art. 6, §39(a) .....9, 17
